Ontario Energy
Board
Commission de l’énergie
de l’Ontario
EB-2012-0261
IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act,
1998, S.O. 1998, c.15 (Schedule B);
AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Orillia

  2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Total
Capital $16,479 $16,436 $1,340,907 $389,387 $591,626  $2,354,835
OM&A   $33,566 $112,344 $182,049 $135,318 $463,276
Number of
Smart
Meters   10,393 1,214 1,257  12,864
        Total
Average
per meter
Total
(capex +
opex) $2,818,111 $219.07
Capex
only $2,354,835 $183.06
Both Board staff and VECC noted that Appendix A of the Decision with Reasons of the
Combined Smart Meter Proceeding (EB-2007-0063, August 8, 2007) compared data for
9 out of 13 utilities and showed the total cost per meter ranged from $123.59 to
$189.96, with Hydro One Networks Inc. being the main exception at $479.47, due in
part for the need for more communications infrastructure and increased costs to install
smart meters for customers over a larger and less dense service area.

in accordance with Government regulations, including successful participation in the
CHEC’s procurement process.
4
ement_Proposal_20100208.PDF
Page 25 and Appendix D
5 http://www.rds.ontarioenergyboard.ca/webdrawer/webdrawer.dll/webdrawer/search/rec&sm_udf10=EB-
2010-0106&sortd1=rs_dateregistered&rows=200
Final Orillia IRM Models_20110407, Final Orillia Tax, Tab F1.1
6
ed%20Tax%20WF_Decision_20120419.XLS
Tab 5
Ontario Energy Board EB-2012-0261

revenues for May 1 to
September 30,  2012
Residential
SMDR $0.75 $0.76 $0.74 $1.28
SMIRR $2.59 $2.59 $2.56 unchanged
General Service <50kW
SMDR $5.36 $5.40 $5.36 $6.91
SMIRR $7.56 $7.56 $7.48 unchanged
In finding that Orillia’s smart meter costs are prudent, the Board considers that it is
appropriate that Orillia receive the commensurate revenues to recover the approved
costs.  As the SMIRR is intended to reflect the ongoing revenue requirement in advance
of a distributor’s next cost of service application, the Board is of the view that on a
principled basis the full amount should be reflected.  The Board has, in recent decisions
established mechanisms for distributors to recover the foregone revenues from the
SMIRR where the SMDR and SMIRR could not be implemented on the May 1, 2012
7 e.g. Decision and Order EB-2012-0039, regarding Orangeville Hydro, issued May 24, 2012, Decision and Order
EB-2012-0086, regarding Cambridge and North Dumfries Hydro, issued July 26, 2012, Decision and Order EB-
2012-0187, regarding London Hydro, issued July 26, 2012.
Ontario Energy Board EB-2012-0261
Orillia Power Distribution Corporation
Decision and Order 9

Appendix A
To Decision and Order
Tariff of Rates and Charges
Board File No. EB-2012-0261
Dated: October 1, 2012
Page 1 of 10
Orillia Power Distribution Corporation
TARIFF OF RATES AND CHARGES
Effective and Implementation Date October 1, 2012
This schedule supersedes and replaces all previously
approved schedules of Rates, Charges and Loss Factors
EB-2011-0191
EB-2012-0261
Updated September 20, 2012 for Smart Meter Decision EB-2012-0261 and as corrected on October 1, 2012
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
This classification applies to an account taking electricity at 750 volts or less where the electricity is used exclusively
in a separate metered living accommodation.  Customers shall be residing in single-dwelling units that consist of a
detached house or one unit of a semi-detached, duplex, triplex or quadruplex house, with a residential zoning.